

2024-1104

United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit

**METROPOLITAN AREA EMS AUTHORITY, aka
MedStar Mobile Healthcare, VALLEY AMBULANCE
AUTHORITY, QUAKER VALLEY AMBULANCE
AUTHORITY, ALTOONA LOGAN TOWNSHIP
MOBILE MEDICAL EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT
AUTHORITY, dba AMED,**
Petitioners

v.

SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
Respondent

**CORRECTED UNOPPOSED BRIEF OF THE AMBULANCE
ASSOCIATION OF PENNSYLVANIA AND THE SOUTH DAKOTA
AMBULANCE ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF SEEKING VACATUR AND REMAND
OF RESPONDENT'S FINAL RULE**

Stephen R. Wirth, Esquire

PAGE, WOLFBERG & WIRTH, LLC
5010 East Trindle Road, Suite 202
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050
(717) 691-0100
swirth@pwwemslaw.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 28, 2024

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-v
INTRODUCTION	1-2
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	3-5
ARGUMENT	5-26
I. THE VA’S FINAL RULE DOES NOT CONFORM TO THE UNAMBIGUOUSLY EXPRESSED INTENT OF CONGRESS AND CONTRADICTS EXISTING STATUTORY FRAMEWORK	5-9
II. THE VA’S FINAL RULE IS UNREASONABLE AS A MATTER OF PUBLIC POLICY	9-26
A. <u>The VA’s reimbursement reduction will only add to the existing crises that Pennsylvania and South Dakota ambulance services are already enduring</u>	10-16
B. <u>Pennsylvania and South Dakota’s high population of veterans and high number of veteran facilities will result in an even more negative impact from the VA rule to the ambulance services and veterans of these states</u>	16-19
C. <u>The VA’s final rule must be vacated as the current self-imposed delay is inadequate and only provides temporary relief</u>	19-26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes & Regulations

38 C.F.R. § 70.2.....8

38 C.F.R. § 70.30(a)(4).....3

38 U.S.C. § 111(a).....7-9

38 U.S.C. § 111(b)(3)(C).....3-4, 9

38 U.S.C. § 1728(a).....7-8

38 U.S.C. §1728(b).....7

88 Fed. Reg. 10,032 (Feb. 16, 2023)
(to be codified at 38 C.F.R. Part 70).....3, 22-23

88 Fed. Reg. 90120 (Dec. 29, 2023).....20

Internal Revenue Code § 501(c)(6).....1

Internal Revenue Code § 501(c)(3).....2

Cases

Atilano v. McDonough, 12 F.4th 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....6

Cargill v. Garland, 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023).....6

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....6

Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.,
447 U.S. 102 (1980).....6

Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc., 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....6

Huawei Technologies USA, Inc. v. FCC, 2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021).....7

Kelly v. Robinson, 479 U.S. 36 (1986).....6

King v. Burwell, 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....6-7

Timex, V.I., Inc. v. United States, 157 F.3d 879 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....6

United States v. Hohri, 482 U.S. 64 (1987).....6

Other Authorities & Resources

Ambulance Association of Pennsylvania, available at:
<https://www.aa-pa.org/>1

Ambulance Providers: Costs and Expected Medicare Margins Vary Widely; Transports to Beneficiaries Have Increased,
 GAO Report 07-383 (May 2007).....12-13

Ambulance Providers: Costs and Medicare Margins Vary Widely; Transports to Beneficiaries Have Increased, GAO Report 13-6 (October 1, 2012).....12

CMS CY 2023 Public Use file, available at:
<https://www.cms.gov/medicare/payment/fee-schedules/ambulance/ambulance-fee-schedule-public-use-files>.....24, 25

Center for Rural Pennsylvania, available at: <https://www.rural.pa.gov/data/rural-urban-definitions>.....24

Ferguson, Danielle, *Viability of Rural Ambulance Services in South Dakota at Risk Due to Staffing and Funding Shortages*, Mitchell Daily Republic (May 3, 2021).....13-14

Gamboa, Ryan, *Ambulance Providers Negotiating Reimbursements Amidst New VA Rule*, KRTV News Great Falls (Dec. 22, 2023).....21

Huber, Makenzie, *New Report Recommends State Efforts to Sustain Rural Ambulance Services*, South Dakota Searchlight (Jan. 2, 2024).....13

McGoldrick, Gillian, *Why Pennsylvania Paramedics Say ‘EMS is Dying,’* The Philadelphia Inquirer (Aug. 30, 2023).....11-12

Medicare Claims Data, CMS Database, available at: <https://data.cms.gov/provider-summary-by-type-of-service/medicare-physician-other-practitioners/medicare-physician-other-practitioners-by-provider-and-service>.....24

Medicare Ground Ambulance Data Collection System (GADCS) Required Information for Collection and Reporting, Updated March 8, 2022, available at: <https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/AmbulanceFeeSchedule/Downloads/Medicare-Ground-Ambulance-Quick-Reference.pdf>.....22

Notes of Testimony, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania House of Representatives: House Veterans Affairs & Emergency Preparedness Committee Public Hearing, *Pennsylvania EMS System in Crisis Stakeholder Testimony*, March 1, 2022, available at: https://www.legis.state.pa.us/WU01/LI/TR/Transcripts/2022_0025T.pdf.....10-11

Panizzi, Tawnya, *‘EMS is a Must’: Pa. EMS Departments Struggle with Funding, Staffing and Increasing calls*, Pittsburgh Tribune-Review, (Oct. 10, 2017).....11-12

Panizzi, Tawnya, *Unsustainable Funding Model, Shrinking Workforce Leave Ambulance Services in Critical Condition*, Fox Chapel Herald (Oct. 8, 2023).....11-12

Rates that VA Pays for Special Modes of Transportation, available at: <https://www.regulations.gov/document/VA-2020-VHA-0022-0002>.....23

South Dakota Ambulance Association, available at: <https://sdaa.wildapricot.org/>.....2

South Dakota’s Regional Services Designation Ambulance System Study, South Dakota Department of Health, November 26, 2023, available at: [ems-regional-services-designation-assessment-full-report.pdf \(sd.gov\)](https://www.sdsos.gov/ems-regional-services-designation-assessment-full-report.pdf).....13-16

Tanner, Mike, *Clark County Ambulance Service at Impasse with County Commission*, Go Watertown Radio (Nov. 10, 2023).....13

U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs Data, State Summaries: Pennsylvania, available at: https://www.datahub.va.gov/stories/s/State-Summaries_Pennsylvania/7bt9-ycpy/.....16-17

U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs Data, State Summaries: South Dakota, available at: https://www.va.gov/vetdata/docs/SpecialReports/State_Summaries_South_Dakota.pdf.....17

VA, *Initial Agency Decision on FOIA Request #23-09227-F*, (Aug. 18, 2023).....23

Veterans in South Dakota, available at: <https://usafacts.org/topics/veterans/state/south-dakota/>.....17

Wall Ambulance Service in Danger of Closing, Needs More Funding, Volunteers, KBH Radio (Feb. 7, 2023).....13, 15-16
